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技术数据表 Technical Data Sheet 

本产品属于表面贴装全彩器件，采用外黑内白设计，高对比度，哑光封装，无镜面反射。 

拥有多重防水功能，高可靠性、长寿命、宽视角等特点，是全户外显示装饰领域的理想选择。 

These products are full-color SMD components with black frame and white refractor, high contrast, 

matt packaging and non-mirror reflection, which are featured by multiple waterproof performance, 

good reliability, long lifespan and wide viewing angle.They are designed for outdoor display and  

decoration applications. 

特性： 

Features: 

 

 
管芯材料： 红色 Red 绿色 Green 蓝色 Blue 

AlGaInP InGaN InGaN 
 

Material: 
 

 封装材料：环氧树脂 

Encapsulation: Epoxy Resin 
 

 焊接方法：无铅回流焊 

Soldering methods: Pb-Free reflow soldering 
 

 光强高，功耗低，可靠性好，寿命长 

High Luminous Intensity ,Low Power Dissipation, good Reliability and Long Life 
 

 符合欧盟公布的 ROHS 指令要求 

Complied With ROHS Directive 
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* 产品规格如因工艺改进而有所改变，恕不另行通知。 

* The specifications of the product may be modified for improvement without notice. 

 

目录 
 Catalogue 

 

Part No./型号：SL-T1516RGBA-L150-N



LIGHT ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.

Page 3 of 13
LG-QR-R009-01

光电参数 

* 注：脉冲宽度≤0.1ms，占空比≤1/10  * Note:  Pulse Width≤0.1ms, Duty≤1/10 

 
光电参数（温度=25℃） 

Electro-Optical Characteristics (Temperature=25°C) 

 

参数名称 

Parameter 

符号 

Symbol 

条件 

Condition 

颜色 

Color 

最小值 

Min. 

典型值 

Typ. 

最大值 

Max. 

单位 

Unit 

反向电流 

Reverse Current 
IR VR=5 V 

红 Red   10 

μA 绿 Green   10 

蓝 Blue   10 

正向电压 

Forward Voltage 
VF 

IF=15mA 红 Red 1.8 2.1 2.5 

V IF=8mA 绿 Green 2.4 2.9 3.4 

IF=5mA 蓝 Blue 2.4 2.9 3.4 

主波长 

Dominant Wavelength 
λD 

IF=15mA 红 Red 615 622 630 

nm IF=8mA 绿 Green 515 528 540 

IF=5mA 蓝 Blue 460 469 480 

半波宽度 

Spectrum Radiation 

Bandwidth 

Δλ 

IF=15mA 红 Red   24 

nm IF=8mA 绿 Green   38 

IF=5mA 蓝 Blue   28 

光强 

Luminous Intensity 
IV 

IF=15mA 红 Red 200 370 560 

mcd IF=8mA 绿 Green 320 560 850 

IF=5mA 蓝 Blue 40 80 130 

视角度 

View Angle 
2θ1/2    110  deg. 

 

Electro-Optical Characteristics 

 
极限参数（温度=25℃） 

Absolute Maximum Ratings (Temperature=25°C) 

参数名称 

Parameter 

符号 

Symbol 

数值 

Rating 

单位 

Unit 

正向电流 

Forward Current 
IF 25   mA 

正向脉冲电流* 

Pulse Forward Current* 
IFP 50 mA 

反向电压 

Reverse Voltage 
VR  5   V 

工作温度 

Operating Temperature 
Tamd -30 ~ +85 ℃ 

贮存温度 

Storage Temperature 
Tstg -40 ~ +100 ℃ 

功耗 

Power Dissipation 

红 Red 

Ptot 

62.5 

mW 绿 Green 85 

蓝 Blue 85 

* ̔ԈЭ Өᵏ ̆ Ԉ ѝῆȂ以上   厂商 Ȃ 

* Note: The parameters above only for your reference. In case of any discrepancy, please adhere to

the label of our actual products. All parameters tested by the standard testing system of manufacturer.
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典型特性曲线 
Typical Characteristics Curves 
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正向电流降额曲线
Forward Current Derating Curve
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产品设计及操作建议 
Product Design and Operating Recommendation 

1、产品设计（单位：mm） 

   Product design（Unit: mm） 

 

 

2、参考焊盘（单位：mm） 

Reference soldering pad (Unit: mm) 

 

3、灌胶建议：灌胶高度须大于等于 0.60mm 以上 

   Recommendation for glue filling: filling height must be higher than or equal to 0.60mm 

 

 

极性 Polarity 

Note： A  ：缺口标志 

 A  ：Nick Mark 

 公差： X.X  ±0.1 mm   X.XX  ±0.05mm 

 Tolerances：X.X  ±0.1 mm    X.XX  ±0.05mm 
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 ꜛ  Cardboard Box 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Label Explanation 

 

 

LIGHT
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使用注意事项(1) 
Precautions (1) 

1. 贮存： 

Storage 

 本产品使用密封防潮抗静电袋包装，并附有干燥剂，湿度卡。 

Moisture proof, anti-electrostatic package and moisture absorbent material are used, to keep moisture to a 

minimum. Humidity indicator card inside to test if the products are moisted. 

 贮存环境为：开封前，产品贮存在温度<30℃，湿度<60％RH 环境中，要求所有产品上线前均按要求进

行烘烤除湿。 

Storage environment: All the products should be stored in the environment of temperature<30℃ and 

humidity<60％RH before foiled bags open and need to be baked before SMT. 

 开封前，需检查包装袋有无漏气现象，若已漏气，请重新烘烤使用。 

Before using, please check whether there is any air leakage or not, If the bag has leaked air, Please bake the 

product with below condition. 

 开封后，请在温度<30℃，湿度<60％RH 环境下使用，并于 8h 内完成贴片，如果超过使用时间，须将

产品重新烘烤使用。 

Before soldering ,the product must be stored under the condition of <30℃ and <60％RH. Under these 

conditions the SMD LEDs must be used (subject to reflow oven) within 8 hours. 

 烘烤条件：两个月以内（未受潮）：（70±5）℃×12h 

          两个月以外（未受潮）：（70±5）℃×24h 

          确认已受潮或包装袋漏气或客户库存超过 6 个月：（70±5）℃×48h 

Baking condition： Within 2 months’ storage（undamped）:（70±5）℃×12h 

                 After 2 months’ storage (undamped):（70±5）℃×24h 

                 Damped/Foiled bag leakage/ beyond 6 months’ storage at customers’ side:（70±5）℃×48h 

2. 静电： 

Static Electricity 

 静电和电涌会导致产品特性发生改变，例如正向电压降低等，如果情况严重甚至会损毁产品。所以在使

用时必须采取有 袋包
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使用注意事项(3) 
Precautions (3) 

     Such as the reverse current increase rapidly. And it will cause the string light when the screen is black. So please  

pay attention to controlling the reverse voltage which less than 5V is recommended. 

5. 温度保护： 

The safe temperature for LEDs working 

 LED 在高温条件下，衰减会加速，本身应力也会增大，若长期处于高温环境下，极容易出现失效。对

于高密度排列使用的情况，建议在使用过程中灯面温度不超过 55℃，灯脚温度不超过 75℃。 

The high temperature will make the LEDs’ Luminous Intensity decreased radically, if LEDs are used in hot 

environment for a long time, they will be disabled easily. When LEDs are used in a high density array, we 

suggest that the LEDs’ surface temperature should be lower than 55℃ and the legs’ temperature should be 

lower than 75℃. 

6. 其他事项： 

      Others 

 直接用手拿取产品不但会污染封装树脂表面，也可能由于静电等因素导致产品性能的改变。过度的压力

也可能直接影响封装内部的管芯和金线，因此请勿对产品施加过度压力，特别当产品处于高温状态下，

例如在回流焊接过程中。 

When handling the product, touching the encapsulation with bare hands will not only contaminate its surface, 

but also have an effect on its optical characteristics. Excessive force to the encapsulation might result in 

catastrophic failure of the LEDs due to die breakage or wire deformation. For this reason, please do not put 

excessive stress on LEDs, especially when the LEDs are heated such as during Reflow Soldering. 

 

 LED 的环氧树脂封装部分相当脆弱，请勿用坚硬、尖锐的物体刮、擦封装树脂部分。在用镊子夹取的

时候也应当小心注意。 

The epoxy resin of encapsulation is fragile, so please avoid scratch or friction over the epoxy resin surface. 

While handling the product with tweezers, do not hold by the epoxy resin, be careful. 
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